64B9-8.003 Citations.

(1) “Citation” means an instrument which meets the requirements set forth in Section 456.077, F.S., and which is served upon a licensee for the purpose of assessing a penalty in an amount established by this rule;

(2) In lieu of the disciplinary procedures contained in Section 456.073, F.S., the Agency may issue a citation to the subject within six months after the filing of the complaint which is basis for the citation. All citations will include a requirement that the respondent correct the violation, if remediable, within a specified period of time and impose whatever obligations will remedy the offense.

(3) The Board designates the following as citation violations, which shall result in a penalty of ($100.00):

(a) False, deceptive or misleading advertising in violation of Section 464.018(1)(g), F.S., provided no criminal prosecution resulted and no practice issue was involved.

(b) Issuance of a worthless bank check to the Department or to the Board in violation of Section 464.018(1)(a), F.S., provided the licensee does not continue to practice on an inactive license or the check was not in payment of a Board ordered administrative fine.

(c) Failure to report address change in violation of Rule 64B9-1.013, F.A.C., provided the licensee was not ordered to do so in a Board disciplinary order.

(d) Improper use of a nursing title under Section 464.015, F.S., provided no practice issue was involved or no criminal prosecution resulted.

(e) Failure to pay a Board ordered administrative fine by the time ordered, provided payment had been made by the time the citation issues.

(f) Failure to complete a Board ordered continuing education course by the time ordered, provided the course had been completed by the time the citation issues.

(g) Failure when requested to document full compliance with the continuing education requirements, provided that all continuing education courses had been timely completed.
(h) Unprofessional conduct as defined in paragraph 64B9-8.005(2)(p), F.A.C., using abusive, threatening or foul language in front of a patient or directing such language toward a patient.
 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1(i) Failure to submit updates of required information in practitioner profile within 15 days after the final activity that renders such information a fact, as required by Section 456.042, F.S.
(4) The Board designates the following a citation violation, which shall result in a penalty of $250.00: First-time failure to complete continuing education hours within the biennium. In addition to the fine, the licensee will be required to complete the number of hours necessary to meet the biennial requirements not completed within 6 months of the issuance of the citation.

(5) The Board designates the following a citation violation, which shall result in a penalty of $1,500: Providing to another individual a confidential password, access code, keys, or other entry mechanisms, which results in a violation of, or threatens, the integrity of a medication administration system or an information technology system. In addition to the fine, the licensee will be required to complete a 2-hour continuing education course in legal aspects of nursing within 60 days of the issuance of the citation.
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